

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**  
**2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue**  
**Denver, Colorado 80203**

DATE FILED: May 15, 2020 2:12 PM

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-  
2020 #301

**Petitioner:** TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD

v.

**Respondents:** GREG BROPHY AND SAM  
BRADLEY

and

**Title Board:** THERESA CONLEY; DAVID  
POWELL; and JASON GELENDER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents*

Eric P. Waeckerlin, No. 44780

Jason C. Moore, No. 49493

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP

410 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 223-1100

E-mail: ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com; jmoore@bhfs.com

Case No.: 2020SA156

**RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TITLES FOR INITIATIVE #301 CORRECTLY AND FAIRLY EXPRESS THE INITIATIVE’S TRUE INTENT AND MEANING AND ARE NOT MISLEADING .....	4
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	4
B. The Titles are not Misleading.....	5
1. The omission of the phrase “direct or indirect” is not misleading .....	7
2. The omission of the phrase “cumulative cost” is not misleading .....	8
3. The Title Board properly paraphrased the language of the Initiative .....	9
4. The Titles adequately inform voters of the Initiative’s procedural requirements.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-98 # 62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)</i> .....	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund, 823 P.2d at 1355</i> .....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2007–2008 No. 62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo.2008)</i> .....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 # 89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)</i> .....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #85, 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014)</i> .....	4, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)</i> .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. §1-40-105(1).....	2
C.R.S. §1-40-105(2).....	2
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) .....	1, 2, 5, 10
C.R.S. §1-40-106.5 .....	2
C.R.S. §1-40-107(2).....	3
